during which a properly filed application for State post-conviction or other collateral review with 

respect to the pertinent judgment or claim is pending shall not be counted toward any period of 

limitation under this subsection.”  28 U.S.C. § 2244(d)(2).   

Here, after one hundred eighty-five (185) days elapsed, petitioner tolled the federal 

limitations period by filing a post-conviction application with the state district court on February 

25, 2019.22  Although the district court denied that application on December 8, 2020,23 it 

nevertheless remained “pending” for the purposes of § 2244(d)(2) for the duration of the post-

[...]

and because the state concedes that the second post-conviction application has remained pending 

since filing, the federal limitations period has never resumed running.  

Accordingly, when petitioner filed the instant federal application on April 7, 2022,28 only 

one hundred eighty-five (185) days of his one-year federal limitations period had elapsed untolled.  

Therefore, the application was timely filed. 

B.  Exhaustion/Procedural Default 

Exhaustion and procedural default are also procedural defenses that can be asserted with 

respect to a federal habeas application;